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are 80inS to have a discussion on the floor of this House; therefore, there is no use raisinS other questions. So, the last question will be by Shri Kachwai.

SHRI S. KUNDU : But sufficient time should be liven for the discussion.

MR. SPEAKER : You cannot help it.
You cannot have three days for every discussion. EVery time I am allowing discussion on the floor of the House. Now, the last question.
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SHARES OF HrNDUSTAN MOTORS
.+

*245. SHRl K. N. PANDEY :
SHRl RAM SINGH AYARWAL :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the inquiry into the circulation of bogus shares of Hindustan Moton has been completed;

(b) if so, the details of their findings; sad
(c) if not, the reasons for the delay ?
THE MINlSTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRl RAGHUNATH REDDI): (a)

No, Sir.
(b) Does not arise.
(c) Investigation into complaints of suck nature usually takes considerable time.

SHRl K. N. PANDEY : How far it is a fact that this inquiry was initiated by the Ministry itself On the complaint filed by the Company that bogus shares were in circulation 1

SHRl RAGHUNATH REDDI : The investiption started on the complaint filed by the Company itself. The first F.I.R. was filed at Delhi, F.I.R. 137 dated
25-2-66 under Section 420, 465,468 and 471
I.P.C., then, at Kanpur, F.I.R. 13l8/l3l!}
dated 24-11-65 under Section 420, 468 and
471 I.P.C. and at Calcutta, F.LR. 371 dated 21-8-65 registered at Hare Street P.S. but later transferred to Delhi, F.I.R. 312 dated 24-6-66. The poliee have started investi-
satinS into the matter. The F.I.Rs. have been filed in the respective poliee stations.
Another complaint had been filed with the C.B.I. on 29-7-67 and the C.B.I. is conduct-inS the investigation in collaboration with other poliee stations which have been already dealing with the F.I.Rs. The investigation is going on. I would only make one appeal to the hon. Members that sinee the investigation is going on and some persons have also been arrested, they may not press for further information in the interest of the proper investigation itself.

SHRl K. N. PANDEY: Is it a fact that C.B.I. is also making an inquiry into the matter and, if so, how far the inquiry by the Ministry and also the C.B.I. is being coordinated ?

SHRl RAGHUNATH REDDI : As already submitted, the F.I.R. had been filed with the C.B.I. on 29-'1-67 and from that date onwards, the C.B.I. is investip-
tins into the matter in collaboration with other poliee stations where F.I.Rs. had been filed before. Bogus shares worth about a lath of rupees have been discovered 81Id for tbat, thee investiptioD, to CODDeCt ~ pcr-SODS who have been responsible for this, is
.. oiDa on. As I said, some arrests brfe been made in this coDDeCtion. If I say 81Iythinl more, it win oaly help those who !lie res-
ponaib/e for perpetuatina that crime.
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MR. SPEAKER. : That has nothin. to do with this. Only the lint part of it may be answered.

SHRIRAGHUNATH REDDI: As far
as the lint part of the question i. conc:emed, under the Criminal Procedure iCode when tile F.I.R.. is filed in the JKlIi<:e stadon, that poli<:e station will get jurisdiction to investigate the matter. As I ;submitted, three poli<:e statioas are connected with this and these iDYestigations come within the jurisdiction of the State Governments. Only on 29-7-67 when the P.I.R..
was filed before the C.B.1., tbe Central Government came to take action and the C.B.I. has been collaborating with other police officers for the purpose of investigation. As I said, some people ha~ been arnsted and bogus shares worth about a lakh of rupees ha~ been discovered. The investigation is going on.

SHRIMATI SUCHETA KR.IPALANI :
May I know whether immediately on the detection of the forgery, the Company itself took the ne<:e5SBry step of informing the share-holders as well as the public about the forged shares being in circulation?

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : The
Company itself has filed tbe First Information Report in the form ofa complaint before the Police Station. I presume that the shareholders mi&ht have known it. If the hon. Member wants information on this, I have to enquire and find out.

SHltI S. M. BANERJEE : The hon.
Minister has said that the Company itself has filed the complaint about the circulation of bogus shares and SQlftC oflkers have been urested ....

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : I never said, 'officers' e •• _

MR. SPEAKER : He said, 'persons'.
SHRI S. M. BANERJEE ; I would like to know whether the persons arrested include some officers of the Hindustan Motors and if so, how many.

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : I have already answered this, namely, not to press for it.

~~~:ll 't'CRj ~
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SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : The investiption is going on. In what manner the Police are investigating into the matter, we do not know.

SHRI BffiHUTI MISHRA : I wanted to know whether the Company was helping the Government to catch the culprits __

MR. SPEAKER. : He wants to know whether the Company is co-operating with the Government.
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SHRI RAGHUNATH REDm : The em: isinvcstiptiDg .•........

MR. SPEAKER : So, you are not aware of it. Mr. C. C. Desai

SHRI C. C. DESAI: The Company itaclf fiIcd the First Information Report, it is co-operating with the CBI and has· also
.circulated a note to the shareholders and the Stock Exchange. Ia there anything else which a. prudent Company could have done and which, in the opinion of the Government, has not been done and for which the blame could be found with the Company 1

SHRI RAOHUNATH REDm : This
is purely a matter of opinion. It is for the Police to decide.

SHRI NARENDRA SINGH MAHI-
DA : May I know whether this is the only instance of foraery of 8harcs of a company
·oc there are many instaDces of forpry of shares of the other companies also ?

MR. SPEAKER : He cannot possibly aive the whole list of companies.

SHRI RAGHUNATH llEDDI : There is one more company with which we are

. dealing.

SHaI S. KUNDU : I do not want to embarrass the Minister by asking for the details. I want to ask him only one thing. lbis is a case where the Company has filed the case and the Police has been investigating from 1965. Two years have elapsed.
Now the investigations have to be completed, then the prosecution has to be filed and then the matter will come up before the High Court, Supreme Court .and all that.
By that time, the Congress Government woold have gone. Delay denies justice;
sometimes it is deliberately delayed and jIistiee is denied. I would, th~rore, like to have a specific assurance wbetller be will direct the police officers to complete the illQUiry in one month and file the prosecution 1

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : The fact that the Government had taken steps to rererthemattertotheCBI on 29-7-1967 indicates that the Government is anxious to alert . everything and complete the matter as early as possible.

SHRI· SHASm RANJAN : May I know whether the CBI has been entrusted only with this particular forgery or with the entire thing since the inception of the Compey, i.e., just lowering down the mof the Company by some method or other and then again increasing them and then placing before the markeL I want to know whether the subject-matter of inllatip-
tion relates to the entire thing from the inception of the Company or only to this particular foraery.

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : I may submit that, under the Criminal Prooedure Code when the First Information Report is filed in the form of a complaint, any police otlicer is entitled to inveslipte 0DIy in respect of the complaint made and not any extraneous matter to it.

SHRI SHASHI RANJAN: This is not fair; the iD\latiption should be riJht from the iBoeption of the Company .••.• _

MR. SPEAKER : He may gi\'C his suggestion. Mr. Kothari.

. SHRI S. S. K011lAR.l : Since some persons have been arrested, the Minister should be able to identify the cnIprits and say unequivocally whether the CompaJIy is responsible for the fOfFry or some __
hers of the public are responsible. Why does he not say that clearly? Mr. Banerjee's qllCStion is absolutely justified.

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : I may state that, in matters of this type, the con-SPiracY has ,.. wide range all over the country and it is very difficult to pin down certain persons and also to reveal their identity at this stage. Once the identity is revealed, the real criminals might escape.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI : May I know by what time the inquiry will be completed ?

SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO : lmesti-
gaDon to lind out who the culprits are is one thing and impoundinl the bogus .hares is another thing. May I know what arrangements have been made to find out and impound the bogus shares ?

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : The
Company Law Administration is looking into this aspect of the matter.

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOEL : Considering that this kind of indulgence in bOlUS shares is going on a IBfF scale, may I know what has been done to protect the interests of the shareholders ?
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THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED) : So far as this question is concerned, action has been taken already and the company has been asked to see that whenever there is any exchange of shares, before they are presented for transfer they should be ven-
ial, that is, their genuineness should be verified by two directors other than those whose signatures are on the scrips.

SHRIMATI SHARDA MUKERJEE :
In view of the fact that the company law is as detailed and as complicated as it could be, lias the Government made any attempt to find out the lacunae which make it possible for this sort of thing to happen ?
lbrough the ycars the company law has srown into such a big volume, and in spite of that, if this kind of thing is happcn-
i1l& then the Government should inquire into it and see what makes such things possible.

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI
Government are looking into this aspect of the matter. We are also aware that the company law is quite complicated and yet there seem to be some lacunae reprding tbae matters, and this aspect is being examined.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : Cases of forgery in this country are not very rare. U n-
fortunately, they have increased in number since Independence. lust as in regard to forgery in the case of Reserve Bank notes and in the case of many other shares, in this case also which is almost identical, whatever was to be done on the company side either by way of assisting the police or assisting the Government or assisting the CBI or in trying to find out the culprits has been done, and whatever delay is taking pIacc today is exclusively on account of the delay on the part of the police and the department concerned.

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI: That
is a matter of opinion.

SHRI HIMATSINGKA : May I know whether the company has advertised in a number of leading papers warning persons that certain shares have been forged and they should take care? May I also know whether the company has written to the shareholders that certain shares have been forged and they should verify the shares that they hold so that they may not have been cheated by anybody ? May I know whether the company has also take& steps to give notice to all the Stock Exchanges warning people that there are certain forged shares?

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : The answer to the first part of the question is
·Yes'. As regards the second part of the question, we are not aware.
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~~ll~ I irn~~f.f;~
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SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : As I have already submitted, I do not like to repeat what the hon. Member has said, because that matter is the subject of investigation. Before we can reach the conclusion which the hon. Member has stated, a lot of evidence will have to be adduced, and without such evidence we cannot say anythin'g about the matter.
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SHRI. F. A. AHMED: I am not aware-
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SHRI SHEO NARAIN : If the company law is so defective, cannot Government 40 something to have it amended 7

SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDI : The offences committed are under the IPC, not under the company law. It may be that the company law is defective; we are going into the matter.

ExPoRT OF TEA
+

~. SHRIMATI JYOTSNA CHANDA.
SHRI P. K. DEO :
SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAJDU.
SHRI M. L. SONDHI :
SHRI Y. A. PRASAD :
SHRI N. K. SANGHI :
SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA •
SHRI D. N. DEB :

Will the Minister of COMMERCE lie pleased to state :

(a) whether there has been any talk with the Ceylonese representatives for the joint aport promotion oftea in the world market;
IIIId

(b) if so, the progress made in this reprd ?
THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE

(SHRI DINESH SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir.
(b) The problems ofthe tea indu.\try in

India and Ceylon with particular refcrcncc to the need to arrest and reverse the steady decline in unit values of teas exported from the two countries were discussed by the representatives of the Government of India and Ceylon in New Delhi between the 11th and 13th SePtCIDber, 1967. Another roUDd of talks is expected to take place in Colombo in the near future with a view to evolving to the extent practicable certain joint measures for the achievement of common objectives.

SHRIMATI JYOTSNA CHANDA I
When will these measures be known to us or to Government so that they could take action?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : As soon as they are discussed and finalised.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU :
Is it a fact that the decline in our tea exports is due to the bad quality of tea exported 7

SHRI DINESH SINGH: I attribute the decline to a number of reasons. I would not say that it is due to one particular reason.
It is due to a combination of reasons.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI : It is all very well to talk about joint measures and all that.
If I may be permitted a certain amount of economic nationalism, a certain image or profile of India has to be projected as they do in respect of other commodities, as for example, Pilsen beer, so as to impart a distinctiveness to it. What steps arc Government taking to preserve a distinctive Indian image in tea 7 Will he consider setting up in London and other important centn:s blending factories which can both preserve our distinctive image and also save foreign exchange 7

SHRI DINESH SINGH : I can assUlll the hon. Member that we are as keen as be is to preserve the distinctive character of Indian goods, whether, it is tea or any other commodity. So far as tea is concerned-not Pilsen beer or anything-we have Dar-
jeelinl tea and Nilgiri tea and Assam tea.
There is no competition in these higher srades of tea which are very much appreciated by the connoisseur. But we are livin&
In a world where people have less time to appreciate this. Therefore, more and more people arc taking to things like instant tea where the quality is not of such great importance. What is suff ,ring more is not high quality tea but the medium and lower grades and our main effort i~ to try to hdp them to IMiDtaiD their position in the world.

SHRI M. L. SONDID : What about setting ~p bbnding ftctories 7 It Is verr

